Serie ONE

Amplificadores con filtros programables
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Instalacion y configuracion del equipo

La pantalla LCD y el botdn es todo lo que se necesita para con-
figurar el equipo. Siga los pasos de abajo indicados para instalar
el equipo.
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Montaje
1.- Montar y apretar los tornillos y tacos que sujetan el equipo a la pared.
2.- Conectar los cables coaxiales de entrada y salida al equipo (1).

Conexion de alimentacion eléctrica

4.- Conectar el cable de tierra.

5.- Conectar la base del cable de red al conector de red del equipo.
6.- Conectar la toma del cable de red a la toma de corriente eléctrica.

Configuracidn del equipo

A Movimiento vertical del botén
O En los mends y submends, mover el botdn arriba o abajo permite navegar hacia
v arriba o hacia abajo posicidn a posicidn.
En los ajustes, mover el botdn arriba o abajo permite también modificar valores
posicidn a posicidn.
Para navegar o modificar valores més rapido, mantener el botdn en la posicidn
arriba o abajo.

Movimiento horizontal del boton

< O » Enlos mends y submends, mover el botdn a izquierda o derecha, permite
seleccionar o retroceder posicion a posicidn.

<O»

En los ajustes, mover el botdn a izquierda o derecha permite navegar, seleccionar

o retroceder posicion a posicion.
Para navegar més rapido, mantener el boton en la posicin izquierda o derecha.

Pulsar botdn
- En los mends, permite seleccionar el submend.
En los submends, permite seleccionar el ajuste.
En los ajustes, permite seleccionar el valor del pardmetro.
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ONESAT-C69 / ONESAT-C60 / ONESAT-C48

Programmable multichannel amplifiers

Equipment installation and configuration

Only the LCD screen and the button are required to configure the
equipment. Follow the steps below to install the equipment.

BI-FM BIII-DAB

= 1

UHF3 UHF2 UHF1

i
T
Lﬁﬁ

» ONE 118 C69 (2853)
» ONE 118 C60 (2854)
» ONE 118 C48 (2855)

ONE 118 cipmerzisn
r

Installation
1.- Fit and tighten the bolts and plugs securing the equipment to the wall.
2.- Connect the coaxial cable from input and output to the equipment (1).

Power connection

4.- Connect the ground cable.

5.- Connect the power plug to the equipment mains connector.
6.- Connect the power plug to the mains socket.

General use of the unit

A Visual indications on the LCD display
O In the menus and submenus, move the button up or down to browse upwards and
V¥ downwards position by position.
In the settings, move the button up or down to modify values position by position.
Keep the button pressed up or down to browse or to modify values more quickly.

Horizontal button movement

In the menus, move the button to the left or the right to select

and go back position by position.

In the settings, move the button to the left or the right to select and go back
position by position.

Keep the button pressed to the left or to the right to browse more quickly.

<

Press button

In the menus, this selects the submenu.

In the submenus, this selects the setting.

In the settings, this selects the parameter value.

ONE118-C69 / ONE118-C60 / ONE118-C48

Centrale d’amplification programmable

Installation et configuration de I’équipement

Seuls I'écran LCD et la touche sont nécessaires pour configurer
I’équipement. Suivez les étapes indiquées ci-dessous pour
installer I'équipement.
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» ONE HOME C69 (2856)
» ONE HOME C60 (2857)
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Montage
1.- Monter et serrer les vis et les écrous fixant [équipement au mur.
2.- Brancher les cébles coaxiaux d'entrée et de sortie de sur [équipement (!).

Branchement de l'alimentation électrique
k.- Brancher le cable de mise a la terre.

5.- Brancher la base du cordon d'alimentation au connecteur de réseau de ['équipement.

6.- Brancher la prise du cordon d'alimentation a celle du courant électrique.

Utilisation générale de 'équipement
6 Mouvement vertical de la touche

v Dans les menus et sous-menus, déplacer la touche vers le haut ou le bas permet
de naviguer dans ces directions respectivement.

Dans les réglages, déplacer la touche vers le haut ou le bas permet également
de modifier les valeurs dans ces directions respectivement.

Pour naviguer ou modifier des valeurs plus rapidement, maintenir la touche
dans la position haut ou bas.

O > Mouvement horizontal de la touche
de sélectionner et de revenir en arrire.

Dans les réglages, déplacer la touche a gauche ou a droite permet respective-
ment de naviguer, de sélectionner et de revenir en arriere.

Pour naviguer plus rapidement, maintenir la touche dans la position gauche
ou droite.

Appuyer sur la touche

Dans les menus, permet de sélectionner le sous-menu.

Dans les sous-menus, permet de sélectionner le réglage.

Dans les réglages, permet de sélectionner la valeur du parameétre.
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Dans les menus, déplacer la touche a gauche ou a droite permet respectivement « O »
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Amplificatores con filtri programmabili

Installazione e configurazione dell’apparecchiatura

Per configurare I'apparecchiatura sono sufficiente lo schermo LCD
e il pulsante. Procedere come indicato di seguito per installare
I'apparecchiatura.

(1) Ejemplo de conexidn del cable para evitar filtraciones de agua
Cable connection example to avoid water filtration
Exemple du connexion cable pour éviter les filtrations d’eau
Esempio di connessione cavo per evitare filtrazione dell'acqua

Montaggio
1.- Montare e stringere le viti e i tasselli che sostengono ['apparecchiatura sullaparete.
2.- Collegare il cavi coassiale di ingresso e uscita all'apparecchiatura (!).

Collegamento dell'alimentazione elettrica

4.- Collegare il cavo di terra.

5.- Collegare la hase del cavo di rete al connettore di rete dell'apparecchiatura.
6.- Collegare la presa del cavo di rete alla presa della corrente elettrica.

Uso generale dell'apparecchiatura
6 Movimento verticale del pulsante

v Nei menu e nei sottomenu muovere il pulsante verso l'alto o verso il basso
consente di navigare verso [alto o verso il basso posizione per posizione.

Nelle regolazioni spostare il pulsante verso l'alto o il basso per modificare i valori
posizione per posizione.

Per navigare o modificare i valori piu rapidamente, tenere il pulsante verso l‘alto
o verso il hasso

Movi ori le del pulsant

Nei menu spostare il pulsante a sinistra o destra per selezionare o retrocedere
posizione per posizione.

Nelle regolazioni spostare il pulsante a sinistra o destra per navigare, selezionare
o retrocedere posizione per posizione.

Per navigare pili rapidamente, tenere premuto il pulsante verso sinistra o verso
destra.

Premere il pulsante
Nei menu consente di selezionare il sottomenu.
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Nei sottomenu consente di selezionare la regolazione.
Nelle regolazioni consente di selezionare il valore del parametro.

ONEHOME-C69 / ONEHOME-C60 / ONEHOME-C48

Entradas EXT FI-SAT Entradas Entradas
Inputs BI-FM | BIII-DAB | UHF1 UHF2 UHF3 (VHE/UHF) FI-SAT (pasiva) Inputs BI-FM | BIII-DAB | UHF1 UHF2 UHF3 Inputs BI-FM UHF
Entrées 1 1 3 1 1 P 1 Entrées 1 1 3 Entrées 1 1
Ingressi Ingressi Ingressi
focho de banda L0862 (C69) | o acho de handa 470-862 (C69) ocho de handa 470-862 (C69)
MHz | 47-108 | 174-240 470-790 (C60) 950-2150|950-2150 MHz | 47-108 | 174-240 470-790 (C60) MHz | 47-108 470-790 (C60)
Largeur de bande 470-69% (C48) 470-862 Largeur de bande 470-69% (C48) Largeur de bande 470-694 (C48)
Larghezza di bande Larghezza di bande Larghezza di bande
- - 10 0 0 - - - - - 10 0 0 - 10 0 0
Configuracion de entrada - - 9 0 1 - - - Configuracion de entrada - - 9 0 1 Configuracion de entrada - 9 0 1
Input configuration R ~ 7 0 3 _ R R Input configuration R ~ 7 0 3 Input configuration R 7 0 3
Configuration d'entrée Configuration d’entrée Configuration d'entrée
Configurazione di ingresso R - 9 5 3 - R - Configurazione di ingresso R - 9 5 3 Configurazione di ingresso - 9 5 3
- - 2 7 1| - - - - - 271 - 27
Ganancia ™i&TV2 n | B o B | W0 | s pananca 35/55 Sanancia 20/40
Gain dB Gain il 35 40 (conmutable) Gain B -2 (conmutable)
Gain Wi 40060 Guard (switchable) Cuard (switchable)
Guardagno % 0 (conmutable) 0 0 varcagno vardagno
Requlacis B Regulacidn ganancia Regulacidn ganancia
egulacion ganancia - Gain adjustment Gain adjustment _
Ban adjustment @ | 2 2 30 2 2 Réglage gain @ B 0 0 Réglage gain a8 n
R:goalg(zeigr?:znguadagno Regolazione guadagno Regolazione guadagno
_ - Figura de ruido Figura de ruido
Figura de ruido - Noise figure i % % % Noise figure i B %
Noise figure B < <6 <6 < <9 Facteur de bruit Facteur de bruit
E?Ctﬂ"dde bruit Figura di rumore Figura di rumore
igura di rumore
Margen entrada dptimo Margen entrada dptimo Margen entrada dptimo
) i . Optimum input margin ~ . 50-80 Optimum input margin _ 50-80
Optimum input margin dBpV | 60-85 | 60-80 50-80 60-80 | 40-80 - Marge d'entrée optimale dBuV | 60-85 | 60-80 70-100 Marge d'entrée optimale dBuv 70-100
uarg? dentrée Upt'trtﬂalel 70-100 Margine ingresso ottimale Margine ingresso ottimale
argine ingresso ottimale
Pérdidas de ret Pérdidas de retorno Pérdidas de retorno
erdidas de retorno Return losses Return losses
Return losses o B 10 >10 10 10 >10 >10 Affaiblissement de réflexion a8 >10 >10 >10 Affaiblissement de réflexion dB >10 #10
éfef;‘ljﬂ!';??f?:mude réflexion Perditi di ritorno Perditi di ritorno
iti di ri
Salid Salida
Salidas (2 opciones) V-l Uflllp:t N U?l!lpul y
Sorres (1 opions) TVF e fore
i i
Uscite (2 opzione) BIS scita scita
Nivel de salida Nivel de salida Nivel de salida
v | 13 13 118 13118 | 122 - Output level Output level
Dugut vl ™I &TV2 i Niveau de surte dBav | 118 | 118 118 Niveau de sorte o | - 11k
Lil\‘/,:liﬁ d?us:critl: ™1 18 118 123 13123 | 122 Livello di uscita Livello di uscita
S R Regulacion nivel de salida Regulacion nivel de salida
Regulacion nivel de salida Output leves adjustment i 2 Output leves adjustment &8 _ 20
Output leves adjustment dB 2 _ Réglage niveau de sortie Réglage niveau de sortie
SEQIalge'nlvela.u dlf sdu'rhe " Regolazione livello di uscita Regolazione livello di uscita
egolazione livello di uscita
Salidas (2) de Test Salida de Test Salida de Test
alidas \Z) de les Test output Test output
Test outputs (2) dB -30 Sortie de test a8 -30 Sortie de test a8 -30
[Sjg?'lt?((zz))tg:ttw Uscite test Uscite test
i
Tensitn de red Tension de red Tension de red
ension e re Mains voltage Mains voltage
Mains voltage VAC 110 - 240 Tension de réseau VAC 110-240 Tension de réseau VAC 110- 240
}9"5!0" dslresteau Tensione di rete Tensione di rete
ensione di rete
Consumo Consumo Consumo
i Consunption Consunption
Consunption W 20 Consommation W 15 Consommation W 10
gonsnmmatmn Consumo Consumo
onsumo




Guia rapida de ments (ONE-SAT)

Ajuste manual
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Ingresso BII-DAB

- = UHF output VHF-UHF/EXT : .VHF'U{{{ : ‘
Salida UHF Entrada VHF-UHF/ input - ——
EXT Sortie UHF Entrée VHF-UHF/ Uscita UHF Ingresso VHFIUHF/EXT
[UB GE TIT Ajuste FI-SAT EXT
LLOFF 2 08 Réglage FI-SAT i
Equipment Configuration Regolazione FI-SAT
B B Previos d information Lock cloning Input preamps . . ‘ .
Informacion Clonacién revios de TEE I G TR Informations de Copie dela Préamplis Womazir Gonazione dela. - Preamplfcalr
del equipo Bloqueo configuracion entrada TOUIPHENT » (FF 0aa0 YRERUEST WIVHL L0 L0 I'équipement Verrouillage configuration d’entrée del sistema Bloccare conf|gura2|one ingresso
“INFORFRCION DEL BLOALED SFETICION [E /A ”_ [ THFGRIATION 0 OETRLE OE SRR S BLOCEARE T
LIFD 0 OFF +LLOFCION AV HL L0 L0 _— _— e o EIPERENT ACLOVEE SV H L0 1 WL SETERR « il N i G U
| WHALUES RESTORE LA OFF_ “—N T2 4 TH “
RESTARGR < COFF SALIDR Restore Frequency Automatic Outputs numbers [ *RESTRURATION | CAE. * LOHF SORTIE “_ [ * FIFRLSTIN PIR DELLE TAG. © IF 5CTTH
RLIRES FRERICA .rnmumcm »—“ urF Hvruza “ values plan Gain Control configuration » VALELRS USINE OFF  TU2 8 TUE | UALIRL FRBBRICA FREDUEIGE OFF TR TH
Restaurar Plan de Control Configuracion Rétablir Plan de Control Configuration Ripristinare i valori Piano delle Controllo Configurazione
valores frecuencia Automatico n° de Salidas valeurs fréquence Automatique n° de sorties freauence Automatico numero di uscita
de Ganacia de Gain

* Guia de configuracion completa en www.ikusi.tv

Indicaciones basicas de seguridad

Mantenimiento del equipo
* Prohibido manipular el interior del equipo.

* No desmontar o intentar reparar el equipo, sus acceso-
rios o componentes. El hacerlo invalida su garantia.

« No usar el cable de alimentacién si estd dafado.

« Para desconectar el cable de alimentacidn, tirar cuida-

dosamente del enchufe en vez del cable.

 Para limpiar la caratula y conexiones del equipo:

Desconectar el equipo.

Limpiar con un trapo suave ligeramente humedecido

en agua.

Permitir que se seque completamente antes de usar.
« No derramar ningun liquido sobre el equipo.
« Mantener las ranuras de ventilacion libres de polvo y

cualquier material extrafo.

* Complete configuration guide in www.ikusi.tv

Basic safety instructions
Equipment Maintenance

» Handling the inside of the equipment is forbidden.

warranty null and void.

« To disconnect the power cable, pull carefully on the

plug and not the cable.

* To clean the panel and equipment connections:

Unplug the equipment.

Clean with a slightly damp, soft cloth.
Allow to dry completely before use.

« Do not spill liquid onto the equipment.

bodies.

ES)

- No obstruya ni cubra las ranuras de ventilacion del aparato. Para que haya
una ventilacion correcta, deje al menos un espacio de 20 cm alrededor.

- No exponer el aparato a la lluvia o al goteo de agua. No colocar encima
ninguin recipiente con liquido. En caso de que un liquido cayera dentro del
aparato, desconectar éste inmediatamente de la red alterna.

- Mantenga lejos del aparato los objetos inflamables, velas y todo aquello que
pudiera causar un incendio.

- Siguiendo las i i dei on, fijar el aparato bien
sea en la pared bien sea en la base-soporte especialmente destinada al efecto.

- Conectar el aparato a una toma de tension de red que sea facilmente
accesible, de forma que en caso de emergencia el aparato pueda ser
desconectado rapidamente de la toma.

- No abrir el aparato, ya que existe riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

s
Instrucciones de Seguridad

J

rSafety Instructions EN\

- Do not block or cover the device ventilation openings. For better
ventilation, leave a surrounding space of at least 20 cm.

- Do not expose the device to rain or water drops. Do not put any kind of liquid
container on top it. In the event that liquid gets into the device, disconnect it
immediately from the alternating current.

- Keep flammable objects, candles and anything that may cause a fire away
from the device.

- In with the i , fix the device firmly either on
the wall or on the base-support specially intended for this purpose.

- Connect the device to an easily accessible mains outlet, so that the device
may be quickly disconnected from the outlet in case of emergency.

- Do not open the device; there is a risk of electric shock.

- J

« Do not dismantle or try to repair the equipment, its
accessories or its components. This will render the

* Do not use the power cable if it is damaged.

« Keep ventilation slots free of dust and any foreign

* Guide complet de la configuration sur www.ikusi.tv

Consignes de sécurité de base

Manintenance de l'équipement
« Interdiction de manipuler Uintérieur de l'équipement.

garantie.

endommagé.

* Pour débrancher le cable d'alimentation, tirer soigneu-
sement sur la prise et non sur le cable.

* Pour nettoyer la carcasse et les connexions de

l'équipement :

d’'eau.

« Ne verser aucun liquide sur 'équipement.

« Ne pas démonter ou tenter de réparer l'équipement,
ses accessoires ou composants. Cela annulerait la

« Ne pas utiliser le cable d'alimentation si celui-ci est

Débrancher l'équipement.
Nettoyer a l'aide d'un chiffon doux légérement imbibé

Laisser sécher entierement avant utilisation.

* Completare la configurazione guida www.ikusi.tv

Indicazioni di base per la sicurezza

Manutenzione de 'apparecchiatura
« Vietato manipolare la parte interna
dell’apparecchiatura.

« Non smontare o tentare di riparare l'apparecchiatura,

gli accessori o i componenti. In caso contrario, la ga-

ranzia risulta invalidata.

 Per scollegare il cavo di alimentazione, tirare con atten-

zione la spina invece del cavo.

* Pour débrancher le cable d'alimentation, tirer soigneu-
sement sur la prise et non sur le cable.

 Per pulire la mascherina e i collegamenti

dell'apparecchiatura:
Scollegare l'apparecchiatura.

Pulire con uno straccio morbido leggermente inumidi-

to con acqua.
Lasciar asciugare completamente l'apparecchiatura

prima di utilizzarla.

« Maintenir les rainures de ventilation exemptes de pous-

siére et de tout corps étranger.

« Non versare alcun liquido sull'apparecchiatura.

« Mantenere le griglie di ventilazione libere da polvere e
da materiali estranei.

FR)
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linstructions de sécurité

- Ne bloquez ni ne couvrez les orifices d’aération de I'appareil.
Pour une meilleure aération, laissez tout autour un espace d’environ 20 cm.

- N'exposez pas I'appareil & la pluie ou aux gouttes d’eau. Ne mettez aucun
type de récipient pour liquides sur I'appareil. En cas de renversement de
liquide a l'intérieur de I'appareil, débranchez-le immédiatement.

- Gardez les objets inflammables, les bougies et tout élément susceptible de
provoguer un incendie loin de I'appareil

- Cor aux instructions d' fixez 'appareil fermement au
mur ou au support base spécialement congu a cet effet.

- Branchez I'appareil a une prise de courant facilement accessible, de sorte
que l'appareil puisse étre rapidement débranché en cas d'urgence.

- N'ouvrez pas I'appareil afin d'éviter tout risque d'électrocution.

. J

(Istruziuni di sicurezza
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- Non ostruire né coprire le aperture di ventilazione dell'apparecchiatura. Per
una migliore ventilazione, lasciare attorno uno spazio libero di almeno 20 cm.

- Non esporre 'apparecchiatura alla pioggia o a gocciolamento d'acqua. Non
appoggiare sulla superficie contenitori di liquido. Nel caso penetrasse del
liquido nell'apparecchiatura, scollegarla immediatamente dalla rete di corrente
elettrica alternata.

- lontani dall'app: gli oggetti
qualsiasi cosa possa causare un incendio.

- Seguendo le istruzioni di installazione, fissare saldamente I'apparecchiatura
al muro o all'apposita base di supporto.

- Collegare I'apparecchiatura ad una presa di corrente facilmente accessibile,
in modo da poterla scollegare velocemente dalla presa in caso di emergenza.

- Non aprire I'apparecchiatura. Pericolo di scarica elettrica.

ili, le candele o
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- Die Beliiftungsoffnungen des Geréts nicht blockieren oder abdecken. Fiir
eine korrekte Beliiftung mindestens 20 cm Abstand um das Gerét einhalten.

- Das Gerat weder Regen noch Wassertropfen aussetzen. Keine
Fliissigkeitsbehélter auf dem Gerét abstellen. Bei Eindringen von Flussigkeit
in das Gerat, dieses sofort von der Wechselstromversorgung trennen.

- Brennbare Objekte, Kerzen und andere mdgliche Brandausléser von dem
Gerét fernhalten.

- Das Gerat entsprechend den Installationsanweisungen stabil an der Wand
oder auf dem speziell fiir diesen Zweck ausgelegten Sockel befestigen.

- Das Gerat an eine leicht zugangliche Steckdose anschlieRen, so dass dieses
im Notfall schnell von der Steckdose getrennt werden kann.

- Das Gerét nicht 6ffnen; es besteht Stromschlaggefahr.

- J

rSicherheio.shinweise

Instrugdes de Seguranga PT\

- Néao bloqueie nem cubra as aberturas de ventilagéo do aparelho. Para uma
ventilagao melhor, deixe pelo menos 20 cm de espago & volta do dispositivo.

- Nao exponha o aparelho & chuva ou a gotas de 4gua, nem coloque por cima
nenhum recipiente com agua dentro. Caso entre agua no aparelho, retire
imediatamente a ficha da tomada.

- Afaste objectos inflamaveis, velas e qualquer coisa que possa provocar um
incéndio.

- Seguindo as instrugdes de instalagéo, fixe bem o aparelho na parede ou no
suporte especialmente destinado para esse efeito.

- Ligue o aparelho a uma tomada eléctrica de acesso fécil para que possa ser
rapidamente desligado da tomada em caso de emergéncia.

- Nao abra o aparelho, visto que pode provocar risco de descargas elétricas.

NL )

- U mag de ventilatieopeningen van het apparaat niet blokkeren of bedekken.
Voor betere ventilatie dient u minstens 20 cm ruimte eromheen vrij te houden.

- Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan regen of waterdruppels. Plaats er geen
vloeistofverpakkingen op. In geval er vloeistof in het apparaat komt, dient u
het onmiddellijk van de wisselstroom af te sluiten.

- Houdt brandbare voorwerpen, kaarsen en elk voorwerp dat brand kan
veroorzaken, uit de buurt van het apparaat.

- Volg de installatie-instructies op. Plaats het apparaat stevig aan de muur of
op de basisondersteuning, welke hiervoor is bestemd.

- Sluit het apparaat aan op een eenvoudig te bereiken stopcontact, zodat u in
geval van nood het apparaat snel uit het stopcontact kunt halen.

- Maak het apparaat niet open. U riskeert hier elektrische schokken mee.

/Veiligheidsinslructies

EL)

- My Kheivete ko Ny KeAGTTere T ovoiyuecre eEaepiomod T ovokevric, Tier
Kedkbrepo eExepiopd, arote ¥ipo ToukdioTov 20 €K, yOpe TG

- My exbBérere T ovokeur} o Bpoxit f o€ oToyove vepos. My TomoBereire kvevde
€idouc doyeio Tov TEptéyet bypd e o ovoKELH. T TepiTisan mov dietodioet
VPO G GVOKELH, CCTOOLVOEOTE TV AEOC 0TS TO EVERARKGOOUEVD pEDHE.

- Avocnpeite pockpiék ot T GVOKELR EDGAEKTX UAiK, Kepid ke 0TI TOTE Ooc
Lmopotae Vo« poKaAéoer duic

- AkohovBivra Tic 0dnyiec eykardoTaong, aTepedore oTedepd T cuokev eire
GTov ToiYo efte oTY E1diKA YU ovTév To oKOm6 Béko oTHpIEN.

- Zovdéore T ouokev OE e ebkohx TpooeAdotun Tpile MAEKTpIKOG peduocToc,
éro1 Giote 1 ovoKevH Vot popef v xoaevdeBe ypiiyope: oamd T mpiCoc o
TepimTwon éxTakTg avhyKnC,

- My avoiyete T ovakevd, yiacr umdpxer KivBovog MekTpomAnEiec,

-~
Odnyiec aopareiog

/Instrukcja bezpieczenstwa

PL)

- Nie nalezy blokowac lub zakrywa¢ otworéw wentylacyjnych urzadzenia. Aby
uzyskac lepsza wentylacjg, nalezy pozostawié co najmniej 20 cm wolnego
miejsca wokét urzadzenia.

- Nie nalezy wystawia¢ urzadzenia na dziatanie deszczu lub wody. Nie nalezy na
nim stawia¢ zadnego pojemnika z ptynem. W przypadku przecieku pynu do
wnetrza urzadzenia, nalezy je natychmiast odigczy¢ od Zrédta pradu zmiennego.

- W poblizu urzadzenia nie nalezy stawia¢ zadnych fatwopalnych przedmiotow,
$wiec lub innych rzeczy, ktére moga wywotaé pozar.

- Zgodnie z instrukcjg montazu, nalezy przymocowa¢ urzgdzenie nalezycie do
Sciany lub na podstawie przeznaczonej do tego celu.

- Urzadzenie nalezy przytgczy¢ do tatwo dostepnego gniazdka elektrycznego,
ktére umozliwia szybkie odiaczenie urzadzenia w nagtych przypadkach.

- Nie nalezy otwiera¢ obudowy urzgdzenia; istniej zagrozenie porazenia eleklrycznego‘/

/Vamos(na navodila SL\

- Ne prekrivajte ali blokirajte prezracevalnih odprtin na napravi. Za bolj$o
prezradevanje pustite najmanj 20 cm prostora okoli naprave.

- Ne izpostavijate naprave na dez ali vodo. Na napravo ne postavijajte posod s
tekocino. Ce tekogina pride v napravo jo takoj izkfjuéite iz izmeni¢ne napetosti.

- Napravi ne priblizujte vnetljivih predmetov, svec ali nekaj kar lahko povzro¢i
pozar.

- Po navodilih za montaZo napravo trdno pritrdite na zid ali podstavek, ki je za to
namenjen

- Napravo prikljucite v enostavno dostopen vtikac tako, da jo lahko v primeru
nevarnosti hitro izkfjudite.

- Naprave ne odpirajte — obstaja nevarnost elektricnega udara.

N\ . J J . . J
(Turvaohjeet FI'|  ( Bezpeenostni pokyny CS)  ( Sikkerhedsanvisninger DA) [ Bezpetnostné pokyny SK)  ( Drosibas instrukeija )
- Aia peita laitteen tuuletusaukkoja. Jata vahintaan 20 cm tila laitteen ympérille - Neomezuite pfistup k vétracim otvorlim zafizeni ani je nezakryvejte. Pro lepsi - Blokér eller tildeek ikke anordningens ventilationsabninger. Lad der vaere - Neobmedzuite pristup k vetracim otvorom zariadenia ani ich nezakryvajte. Pre - Neaizsprostojiet un neapklajiet ierices ventilacijas atveres. Labakai ventilacijai

hyvéin tuuletuksen varmentamiseksi. vétrani kolem nich ponechejte volny prostor nejméné 20 cm. mindst 20 cm frit rum omkring den af hensyn til bedre ventilation. lepsie vetranie nechajte okolo nich volny priestor najmenej 20 cm. atstajiet vismaz 20 cm telpu ap tam.
_ ltista laitetta sateelle tai vedelle. Al aseta mitaan nestetté sisaltavia - Nevystavuite zafizeni desti nebo kapajici vodé. Nestavte na né jakékoli nadoby - Udszet ikke anordningen for regn eller vanddraber. Anbring ikke nogen form - Nevystavujte zariadenie dazdu alebo kvapkajlice] vode. Nedavaite na zariadenie - Nepaklaujiet ierici lietum vai adens pilieniem. Nelieciet uz to Skidrumu saturoSus
sailiota sen palle. Jos nestetta padsee laitteen sisaan, kytke se valittsmasti obsahuijici kapaliny. V pfipade, Ze se do zafizeni dostane voda, okamzité je for vaeskebeholder pa den. | tilfeelde af, at der kommer vaeske ind i anordningen, Ziadne nédoby obsahuijlice kvapaliny. V pripade, Ze sa do zariadenia dostane traukus. Gadijuma, ja Gdens iek|dst iericé, nekavéjoties atvienojiet to no
irti pistokkeesta. odpojte od sitového napgjent. skal den omgaende frakobles vekselstrammen. voda, okamZite ho odpojte od sietového napéjania. mainstravas.
- Pida kaikki palavat esineet, kuten kynttilét ja muut jotka voivat sytytta tulipalon, - Hoflavé predméty, svicky a cokoli, co by mohlo zplisobit pozar, neumistuite do - Hold braendbare genstande, stearinlys og alt, hvad der kan forarsage brand, - Horfavé predmety, sviecky a Sokolvek, Go by mohlo spdsobit poziar, neumiestriujte - Neturiet ierices tuvuma viegli uzliesmojoSus objektus, sveces un citus
poissa laitteen Iéhettyvil(ar ' blizkosti zafizeni. vaek fra anordningen. do blizkosti zariadenia. prieksmetus, kas var aizdegties.
- Noudattaen asennusohjeita, kiinnit laite tukevasti seinalle tai siihen tarkoitettuun - Postupuite podle pokynti pro instalaci a zafizeni fadné upevnéte na zed nebo - Idet installeringsanvisningerne falges, fastgeres anordningen sikkert pa - Postupuite podia pokynov na indtalaciu a zariadenie riadne upevnite na stenu - Sekojot adr: am, ciesi pi ferfci vai nu pie sienas,
jalustaan. ! umistéte na podstavec urceny specidiné k tomu tcelu. vaeggen eller pa den basisholder, som er specielt beregnet til dette formal. alebo umiestnite na podstavec uréeny $peciélne na tento Ggel. vai nu uz pamatu, kas ipasi domats §im nolakam.
- Kytke laite pistokkeeseen johon on helppo padists jotta laite voidaan kytked - Zafizeni pripojte ke snadno pfistupné sftové zasuvce, aby v pfipadé nebezpedi - Tilslut anordningen til en lettilgaengelig lysnetkontakt, s& anordningen hurtigt - Zariadenie pripojte k lahko pristupnej siefovej zasuvke, aby ho bolo mozné v - Pievienojiet ierici viegli pieejamai jaudas padeves iekartai, lai ierice var tikt
irti nopeasti pistokkeesta hitatilanteen sattuessa. bylo mozno je rychle odpojit. kan frakobles stikkontakten i en ngdsituation. pripade nebezpedenstva rychlo odpojit atri atvienota no padeves galéjas nepiecieS8amibas gadijuma.
- Al4 avaa laitetta sahkdiskuvaaran takia. - Neotvirejte zafizeni, jinak hrozi nebezpeci Urazu elektrickym proudem. - Luk ikke anordningen op. Der er risiko for elektrisk stad - Neotvérajte zariadenie, inak hrozi nebezpedenstvo Urazu elektrickym pradom. - Neatveriet ierici; pastav risks sanemt elektrisko Soku.
J . J . J _ J . J
(Saugumo taisyklés LT)  ( Struzzjonijiet dwar is-Sigurta MT)  ( Biztonségi eisirdsok HU) [ ohutusiuhend ET)  ( skerhetsanvisningar sv)
sdenkil - liacini ai ; : om & - M’gha ixxi jew tghatti I-ftuh ta’ azzjoni tat-taghmi a . . PR P § P - Ventilationsdppningarna pa enheten far inte blockeras eller téckas ver. For
- Neuzdenkite jrenginio ventiliaciniy angy. Laikykite irengini bent 20 cm atstumu nuo Mg:‘f“de@";‘wpegf"l’l“fef‘ _'“:f‘,’“ lh"“ff @ “’_E“'_‘l“ung“_‘ tat- "‘ng“"' Ghal - Ne zéria el és ne fedje le a késziilék szell6ztetd nylasait. A megfeleldbb szelléztetés - Seadme kaant ega ventilatsiooniavasid ei tohi kinni katta. Paremaks att uppna en battre ventilation br minst 20 cm fritt utrymme lamnas runt
Kity objekty dél geresnés \em‘lhacuos, . ) . i ‘Tif: 'O;Z‘Zc‘;‘:‘l:dlgfm: é:;’:ﬁ::wfl‘: ':"; ::‘i'l‘;:‘“;“mm‘c&“ i:f;“éd Lebda i érdekében, hagyjon legalabb 20 cm-es nyilt helyet a nyiids koril. ventileerimiseks peab seadme imber olema véhemalt 20 cm vaba ruumi. enheten.
- Saugokie irengini nuo lictaus ar vandens lasu. Nedékite jokio indo su skystiu ant esponiex ittaghmir ghal xita jew tagtir 1o flma. M ghandekx lgicel iy - Akésziléket ne tegye ki esd vagy vizeseppek hatésanak. Ne helyezzen ra - Arge jétke seadet vinma katte ega niiskesse kohta. Arge asetage seadmele . Utséitt inte enheten fér rean eller vattendronpar. Placera aldria nédon som
irenginio. Jei jrenginio vidun pakliitu skyscio, tuoj pat atjunkite ji nuo kintamosios ta’ recipjent ta’ likwidu fuqu. Filkaz li likwidu jidhol fittaghmir, skonnettja minnufih féle folyadektartalyt. Ha a készilékbe folyadék kerti, I val | A " LY " t eg Pp: drig nagon so
stoves - ) millkurrent i jalterna. senjlrlmkee/o’ya ? ar a;/‘t @ & keszUIekbe folyadex kerul, azonnal valassza i vedghkke S'Sa‘d?"‘a'd k‘l’“‘e'"e'e":-’:ug‘;'v kui vedelik satub seadmesse, tuleb helst vatskebehallare pa den. Om vatska skulle komma in i enheten maste
A . . . . . setti N st tikkas 5 a valtakozo aramforrasrol. seade viivitamatult vooluvérgust lahutada. den kopplas ur fran na
- o; - Z i bbli, hat u kull haga li tista” tikk: il boghod 5 PR o . Aot des Ik . . o - P pplas ur fra
:—;ﬁs::}e degius daiktus, Zvakes ir viska, kas gali sukelti gaisr', kuo toliau nuo m‘;::;gi‘g‘i‘ 't ljammabbli, xemghat u kull haga i tista” tikkaguna xi nar 1f bogho - Tart‘se:tav?\ akkeizu(\ekw\ agyulékony targyakat, gyertyakat és barmilyen eszkozt, - \/ekentljjuge,l eI: l:le&))htlll;utgeser;\ed (kiitinlad Jlal:e\sedl objektid, mis véivad - Brénnbara foremal, stearinljus och alla andra foremal som kan orsaka brand
R " ;i ioniiiet ta’ i oni i i . i mely tiizet okozhat tekitada tulekahju) jaéksid seadmest piisavalt kaugele. far inte forvaras nara enheten.
- Laikvkites instaliavi . irta sienos arba - Wara Hstruzzjonijiet ta’ installazzjoni, wahhal it-taghmir sew jew mal-hajt jew fug . o X . - — >Kita Jaaksic - -
L;“I;,}::::?";cl;1I';';,TL‘,’,::?:;L:J,E;&“V'm"m frengin virtaiprie sienos arba prie Fappoi bazi mahsub specifikament ghal dan il-ghan. A utasitasokat kovetve, biztonsagosan régzitse a késztléket a alra, - Jargides paigaldusjuhiseid kinnitage seade kindlalt seinale v6i - Folj och montera enheten antingen pa vaggen eller
pagrindo, sp S Siul. N § RS o . . - vagy az erre szant llvanyra, tugialusele. det stati St sarskilt avsett for &ndamalet
- Prijunkite jrengini pric lengvai pricinamo pagrindinio lizdo taip, kad galima biity - Ikonnettja ttaghmir ma’ prowvista ta’ dawl facilment accessibbli, sabiex it-taghmir - Csatiakortassa a késziléket egy kénnyen hozzaférhetd héldzat csatiakozéalizathor, Ohendage loftjuhe kergelt (oh N pa det stativ som dr sarskilt avsett for andamalet. .
lengvai irengini atjungti avariniu atveju. ikun jista’ jigi skonnettjat minn mas-sokit fkaz ta’ emergenza. ely SiraGssdq aatén. lohotie (oed & Keenliek avors kovdlaaassl g - 9”| agi oitejul (‘ekerge o ; e - Anslut enheten il ett Iittatkomligt natspanningsutiag, sa att enheten snabbt
- Neatidarykite irenginio, gali nutrenki clektra, - Mghandekx tiftah it-taghmir; Hemm riskju ta’ xokk elettriku. e s e korral oleks véimalik seadet kiresti voo “""'9“5' ahti e"dada kan kopplas ur vid en eventuell nédsituation.
L R ) L ) k eszUleket tlos kinyitni; aramutes veszelye il fenn. ) - Elekiriloogi valtimiseks érge avage seadme kaant. ) § Oppna inte enheten eftersom det féreligger risk for elektrisk chock. )
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